
 
 
 

Area Forum (Liscard and Seacombe) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 October 2010 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Star Traders/Community Centre, Guildford 
Street, Wallasey, Wirral CH44 0BP 

 
 
Contact Officer: Michelle Gray 
Tel: 0151 691 8213 
e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES  
 
 • Area Forums are an ideal opportunity for you to meet your local 

ward councillors and reps from Wirral Council, Police, NHS 
Wirral, Fire and Rescue Service and Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the Older People’s 
Parliament and ask them questions about issues in your 
neighbourhood.    

 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (JUNE 2010)  
 
3. WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
4. TRANSPORT QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION (ARRIVA)  
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 • Opportunity to ask questions to any of the forum members 

 
6. REFRESHMENTS & OPEN SESSION  
 
 • To chat to forum members personally in private  

 
7. ENERGY PROJECT PLUS  
 

Public Document Pack



 • Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable 
future”, officers will be attending our forum to promote the 
Warmer Wirral project that is managed by EPP and funded by 
Wirral Council 

 
 

 
 



1

Liscard & Seacombe Area Forum 

Wednesday 6
th

 October 2010 
 

Star Traders/Community Centre, 
Guildford Street, Wallasey, 

Wirral CH44 0BP 

 

Starts at 7.00pm 
_____________________________________________

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8213

Fax: 0151 691 8159 Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213 

Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team 

Corporate Services 

Town Hall, Brighton Street 

Wallasey 

Wirral

CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



2

Contents

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    3 - 7 

! Including responses to issues raised      7 - 8

Section Two  Local Updates        

! Licensing Act 2003        8

! Local Development Framework      9

! Safer Wirral – Anti-Social Behaviour Team     9 - 11 

! Wirral Community Patrol       11

! No Cold Calling         12

! Operation Rolla         12

! Scams          12 - 13

! NHS Wirral         14

! Streetscene         14 - 20

! Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust   20

! Department of Adult Social Services      20 - 21

! Fire & Rescue Service        21 - 24

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust     25 - 27

! Youth Service         27 - 28

! Equalities & Diversity       (separate document)
       

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
! Respect others right to be heard 
! Do not use abusive or offensive language 
! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 

! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2



3

Section One 
AREA FORUM (LISCARD AND SEACOMBE) 

Thursday, 10 June 2010 
Present:

Councillor: AER Jones (Chair), Councillors - K Hayes, J Keeley, D Knowles, J Salter, D Dodd 
Community Representatives: Dianne Ledder, Joseph Lee, Carole Thomas 
Faith Representative: Father Leon Ostaszewski/Older People’s Parliament Rep: Stan Thompson 
Lead Officer: Mark Smith/Area Service Co-ordinator: Michelle Gray/Street Scene: Chris Jones 
Community Safety: Jim Thompson/Wirral NHS: Andrew Cooper 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust: Jo Goodfellow 
Merseyside Police: Inspector Dave Bird, CSOs: Ruth Siding and Julie Metcalfe 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service: Tony Mooney 
Council Officers: Carol Sharratt (minute taker), Louise Harland-Davies  
Apologies: Margi Allen, Ken Harrison, 

1 WELCOME
The Chair, Councillor Adrian Jones, welcomed the forum members and 22 members of the public, 
particularly the three young people in attendance, to the meeting, and informed the forum that the 
next meeting was to be chaired by Councillor Karen Hayes.  He thanked the staff at the Allandale for 
hosting the meeting and Michelle Gray, the Area Co-ordinator, for the excellent work she and her 
team always put in to make the meetings a success. He informed the forum that the meeting would 
be separated into two parts: • Community Engagement and Public Question Time • Funding 

2 MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING) 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record and the following matters arising 
were raised:

Dianne Ledder – asked if any arrangements had been made to secure a Liscard venue for the next 
meeting, as it had been agreed that the Fire Station would be considered and if that was not suitable 
another venue in Liscard would be looked at. 

The Area Co-ordinator confirmed that the Fire Station was not suitable and that she had tried two 
other venues in Liscard, but had been unsuccessful in booking these due to the time available. 
Marlow Road Church, Liscard Primary School and the Memorial Church Hall in Manor Road were put 
forward for consideration. The Chair requested that any further suggestions be passed to the Area 
Co-ordinator at the end of the meeting but that reasonably central locations, convenient to public 
transport, would be particularly welcome. 

ASB - Councillor John Salter informed the forum that three brothers had been sentenced to in excess 
of 11 years each for anti-social behaviour in the area.  

Minute Decision - It was resolved that: (i) the minutes of the last meeting be confirmed as a true 
record (ii) the Area Co-ordinator to look into possible alternative venues for the 
forum meeting put forward for the Liscard area 

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT "WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR AREA" 
The Lead Officer, Mark Smith, informed the forum that there were details on what had been 
happening in the area starting on page nine of the forum papers that were available at the meeting 
and invited the partners to raise any further issues / updates. 

Jim Thompson, Com
[...]
 back to the forum. 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
The following questions / issues were raised: 
1. David Hale – welcomed Councillor Darren Dodd to his first forum meeting and asked if he would 
consider attending constituted tenants and residents group meetings within his constituency. 
Councillor Dodd agreed that he would be willing to attend such meetings and that he would discuss 
this further at the end of the meeting. 
2. Member of the public – raised issues at Forum Housing flats, Ash Villas, Gorsedale Park; including 
youths sitting on fence and bragging about drugs, and rubbish being thrown out of flats. There were 
40 youths there one evening at 7pm openly dealing drugs. The local residents were told that there 
would be wardens at the flats, when they were built. 
Inspector Bird confirmed that he was aware of the problems at Ash Villas / Gorsedale Park / Pits and 
confirmed that this was policed until midnight, but requested that the residents report any issues. He 
added that people do have to sign in and out of the flats. 
The Chair confirmed that Mark Smith and Inspector Bird had made a note of the problems and 
requested that further details be given to Inspector Bird at the end of the meeting. 
3. Dr McWatt – asked why old lampposts were being replaced with new lampposts in Wallasey and 
Liscard when there were budget issues, as he felt that this was not a good use of limited resources. 
Mark Smith – the Council has a budget from the Department of Transport for capital schemes for 
street improvements. The Council has a large lighting improvement programme to install new lighting 
where it is required, and still has a healthy allocation and ongoing programme for street lighting 
improvements for 2010/11, and that as many schemes as possible will be completed. 
4. Joan Hislop (resident of Hampstead Road) asked why there were no 20mph signs in Hampstead 
Road and Park Drive. The one-way street has caused more speeding traffic along the road used by 
young 
[...]
s laid. 
The Chair added that the severe winter weather had affected road repair programmes. 
7. Carol McWatt – asked if there could be adequate lighting installed in Bluebell Wood as this was a 
health and safety issue.  
Mark Smith – this could be included as a suggestion for the Your Wirral fund. 
8. Dave Hanlon – felt that the Allandale Centre should have been open for youth activities rather than 
being used to host the area forum meeting, and that  
Councillors should be trying to provide services for young people five nights a week. 
The Chair pointed out that the Allandale is an independent charitable trust and the Council does not 
direct its activity. 
9. John Drew, Seacombe Partnership, requested that information be provided on the Objective One 
funding programme and how this benefited people through different forms of funding. 
Mark Smith agreed to look into this and report back to the forum. 
10. Carole Thomas, on behalf of the Central Park and Liscard / Seacombe Partnership, raised 
concerns over the toilet facilities at Central Park. These are not open long enough and the provision is 
not adequate for the young people and the anglers who use the park. 
Member of the public added - that the toilets had been painted and toilet seats replaced about five 
years ago, but were in need of refurbishment, and asked what had happened to the £60,000 funding 
allocated to Central Park. 
Mark Smith agreed to raise this with Jim Lester. 
11. Dave Hanlon – asked if Central Park could be an agenda item at the next forum meeting. Chair 
agreed this. 
Minute decision - Resolved that:
(i) Mark Smith to 
• note issues re: speeding traffic at Hampstead Road and Park Drive. 
• report back on results of the Objective One funding programme. 
• raise query re: allocation of £60,000 funding with Jim Lester. 
(ii) Michelle Gray to arrange for Central Park to be included as an agenda item 
on the next forum agenda. 

5 FUNDING FOR 2010/2011 
You Decide Scheme, Mark Smith infor
[...]
net, Seven Waves Radio and 
in the Wirral Globe. 
A Member of the Public asked if this was a one-off grant or if the funding would be available each 
year, as maintenance of the schemes could be an issue or was there other funding available for 
maintenance.
Mark Smith confirmed that there was no guarantee that the funding would be available in future years, 
as this would be dependant on the new budgets set, but added that this was a well liked programme. 
He added that the Council would advise on maintenance issues, as part of the detail of proposed 
schemes, to ensure that they were viable. 
Councillor James Keeley added that a clean up project that was funded through this programme last 
year led to the on-going maintenance problem being raised with Jim Lester to see if there was funding 
available to continue with maintenance. 
Mark Smith confirmed that council officers would be working with the area forums to make the 
projects chosen a success. 
Mark Smith also informed the forum of the following: 
• Winter Resilience – following the severe winter weather the Cabinet passed a resolution to give an 
additional £5,000 per forum area fro winter resilience measures, such as grit bins. Details of the 
locations of the grit bins were available at the meeting, and suggestions for locations for further bins 
were requested. 
• Integrated Transport Block Funding / Road Safety – for the last 2/3 years funding has been 
allocated to the area forums (£18,200 per forum per financial year) for road improvement, such as 
dropped kerbs, cycle stands, and road safety schemes. Details of problem areas and possible 
schemes were requested so that these could be accommodated. 
Mark received a round of applause. 
Allandale Youth Works – Joseph Lee thanked both parties for supporting the management committee 
with the work required to keep the centre open; David Ball for advice and attendance at meetings; 
Mike Raworth from Wirral Biz for assistance with drawing up a business plan
[...]
ss plan. He asked for a report on its progress. 
Joseph Lee – confirmed that council officers did attend the initial meeting and helped to put plans into 
place, and he agreed that he would take the comments raised on board. 
Members of the Public – added that: 
• The centre would close down without the hard work of the volunteers, such as Shirley and Tracey. 
• Community groups have to actively search for funding to deliver projects – which was difficult and 
tireless work. 

Page 6



7

The Chair added that the volunteers at the centre which had existed since 1953 only through the hard 
work of volunteers, were doing a marvellous job.  
John Drew added that the Allandale “Youth” Works should be changed to “Youth and Community” so 
that it can attract more of the community and open it up for older people to use. 
The Chair thanked Joseph Lee for the update and the public for their comments.  
Father Leon Ostaszewski reminded the forum that the plaque to celebrate the  centenary of the 
borough will be unveiled at the site of the original town hall and that there will be a presentation at 
Wallasey Town Hall on 21st July 2010 for invited people. There will also be a film from the 1960s 
showing at Wallasey Town Hall in the afternoon. Further details on this will be advertised in the local 
press.
The formal section of the meeting closed at 8.40pm. 

6 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 6th October 2010 at a venue to be confirmed. 

Response to Issues 

! 433 and 413 service – what was happening re: new bus provision and changes to routes?  

Arriva commercial changes from 5
th
 September. 403/413 route now starts from Birkenhead Bus Station (not 

Woodside, as previously). Service now terminates at Central Station (not Woodside as previously). Service 433 
weekday has improved from every 20 mins to every 15 mins in both directions. Saturday unchanged, Sunday 
half hourly service introduced. 

! Passenger safety – the bus drivers need
[...]
rs and 
take robust enforcement action, coupled with strengthening preventative work in schools targeting the peak age 
group for committing graffiti of 14-17 years old. 

Graffiti campaign targets 'taggers' in Seacombe (June 2010)
A partnership to tackle graffiti has undertaken 
a campaign to target graffiti 'taggers' in 
Seacombe.  Wirral Council and its graffiti 
busting partners targeted a hot spot for graffiti 
tags to identify the perpetrators and highlight 
that graffiti is unacceptable and will not be 
tolerated.  The Council's Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team and Streetscene service, Lairdside Communities Together, 
social housing landlord Wirral Partnership Homes and Merseyside Police 

came together to tackle a spate of graffiti tags in the Demesne Street area of Seacombe.  The campaign saw a 
timetable of activity to tackle graffiti in the area.  The Anti-Social Behaviour Team's Respect Bus was used as a 
hub for activity which started with a walking audit of graffiti in the area.  A demonstration of graffiti removal was 
undertaken close to the playground area off Demesne Street by Lairdside Communities Together's  'Graffiti 
Busters' team using a high-pressured water jet.  Throughout the campaign messages were targeted at mobile 
telephones using Bluetooth technology to appeal for information on the identity of two prolific 'taggers' known as 
'ACE' and 'TRANE'.  The event concluded with a 'Have Your Say' session on the Respect Bus for residents to 
report issues in their area to a range of agencies.  Graffiti for removal can be reported to 'It's Your Call', the 
borough-wide reporting service for anti-social behaviour on 606 2020, any Council One Stop Shop or directly to 
the relevant social landlord.  Residents can provide information in confidence regarding the identity of graffiti 
offenders to Wirral's Anti-Social Behaviour Team on 637 6400. 
                                                        

! Respect awards presented to primary schools (July 2
[...]
and bank holidays (including Christmas, New Years Day and Easter). 

Phone: 0151 677 6557 Fax: 0151 677 5372 

If you believe the situation is very serious and the vulnerable adult is at immediate risk of harm you should 
report the matter to the Police by dialling 999. 

Try not to be nervous about talking to the team. You do not have to give your name and the team will work with 
you to help to make decisions. 
More information can be found at: http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/social-care-and-health/safeguarding-
adults

Community Development Work There are three Community Development Workers in the Department of Adult 
Social services. One for each of the localities. Their brief is to support vulnerable adults to access community 
facilities in order to prevent isolation that can lead to ill-health in later life. 

The Community Development Worker for Birkenhead is Will Redfearn, who can be contacted on 666 5150. 
Like his two colleagues, Will has a number of areas of work, amongst which are : 

1. The integration of Extra Care Housing – this is in two parts – identifying what activities, resources, 
services are available within a 1 mile radius of Harvest Court, for people living there to access, and 
secondly, discussing with providers or local services how they can integrate with the facility, either by 
coming in to provide goods and services, or by encouraging residents to go out. Funding is being 
sought to be able to produce a map of the immediate vicinity which highlights local services and 
amenities, together with details of how easy they are to access and any special facilities of interest to 
residents with disabilities. 

2. Identifying potential personal assistants for Personal Budget holders – as an increasing number of 
people receive Personal Budgets with which to purchase their own services, there will be a need to 
identify people in the local community who can provide these. The Community Development Workers 
will be in a good position to 
[...]
lenges ahead All public services, including the NHS, are now facing the consequences of the 
worldwide recession and the need to reduce the national debt. In line with all other healthcare organisations, 
this Trust must therefore strive to provide the highest possible quality healthcare services in a tighter fiscal 
climate, accepting that expenditure will no longer grow at the rate it has over the past decade. To meet 
increasing demand, stemming from a growing and ageing population, new technology and high patient 
expectation, and to absorb increasing costs, the Department of Health expects all NHS organisations to 
concentrate on improving productivity and eliminating waste, while focussing on clinical quality. Overall, the 
Chief Executive of the NHS has indicated that the service nationally must identify £15 – 20 billion of efficiency 
savings by the end of 2013/14 that can be reinvested in the service to deliver year on year quality 
improvements. 
The local picture Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to 
make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being 
required in the foreseeable future. The Trust has set its budget for 2010/11 based on its contract with NHS 
Wirral. This year, the national tariff (the schedule of payments for activity undertaken under Payment by 
Results) has not increased, which means that the Trust has to meet the cost of inflation. This equates to £10 
million of the £14.3 million efficiency savings required in 2010/11. This tariff applies to every acute trust in the 
NHS.

Meeting the financial obligations The Trust has initiated a wide variety of measures to achieve the 2010/11 
efficiency target in it’s revenue budget, including a freeze on recruitment to posts that do not directly affect 
patient care, energy reduction measures, hospitality restrictions and reducing the range of goods and services 
that the Trust purc
[...]
nish young people 
watched the match and supported Spain. During July mentors from Claremount School brought a minibus of 
young people who lived in the Wallasey area. The young people, who have moderate learning difficulties and 
can often be socially isolated outside of school, came for three evenings. The aim of the initiative was to 
encourage those young people to continue to come after the three days were over. The result of this was that 5 
young people have continued to attend.  

East Wallasey Youth Outreach Project undertakes streetwork and uses the Kontacta Bus in area, with 
particular emphasis on Friday and Saturday evening work, and promoting increased awareness of the 
consequences of risk taking behaviour and to involve young people in positive activities. The youth workers are 
supporting the young people in activities which interest them which have included sports and trips outside the 
area. With the assistance of Sports Development coaches, a successful Friday evening session is held in 
Central Park. In the summer, young people enjoyed the sand sculpture competition at New Brighton which was 
organised by Wallasey youth work staff.  

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Public Question Time



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (LISCARD AND SEACOMBE) 
 

Wednesday, 6 October 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
K Hayes (Chair) 
  

Councillors 
 

D Dodd 
K Hayes 
AER Jones 
J Keeley 
D Knowles 
J Salter 
 

Community Representatives 
 

Ken Harrison, Carole Thomas, Father Leon 
Ostaszewski (Faith Rep), Stan Thompson (Older 
People’s Parliament) 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Mark Camborne 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Michelle Gray 
 

Street Scene Manager 
 

Chris Jones 
 

Community Safety 
 

Jim Thompson 
 

Wirral NHS 
 

Dr Shymal Mukerjee 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Jo Goodfellow 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sergeant Justin Diggins 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
 

Tony Mooney 
 

Council Officers 
 

Roger Calvert (Parks & Open Spaces), Anna-
Marie Jones (DASS) 

Transport 
 

Simon Finnie, Richard Hoare (Arriva) 

Apologies 
 

 
Diane Ledder, Margi Allen, David Ball, Joe Lee 
  

 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Councillor Karen Hayes, welcomed all forum members and 21 members 
of the public, particularly Phil Cowderoy from Energy project Plus who was here this 
evening to promote the Warmer Wirral Project. 
 



 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (JUNE 2010)  

 
Issues that had been raised at the previous meeting in June had been actioned and 
where detailed on pages 6 & 7 of the Co-ordinators Report. 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
 
Mark Camborne gave a verbal response re the HMRI issue: Several discussions 
have recently taken place with John following a letter from Councillor Jones. John is 
specifically interested in the implications of the “in-year” HMRI budget reduction of 
£1.5m and its impact on his area. The HMRI team will be specifically speaking to him 
about this. 
 
In terms of the Objective 1 money, Merseyside is currently in a transition period. The 
amount of money available is significantly reduced on what was available under the 
former Objective 1 Programme and it is being targeted to a range of business and 
employment measures. John has been sent information in the past about the funding 
that has gone into his area but most of this is now historic. It can be provided again if 
needed. If John, or any other members of the partnership want to discuss specific 
funding sources or funding opportunities then they can speak with John Crutchley 
(691 8310) or Ray Squire (691-8096). 
 
Update on - 20mph signs in Hampstead Road and Park Road.  Both of these roads 
are formal 20mph zones and have road humps on site. The lower 20mph speed limit 
is indicated correctly by means of gateway signs on each of the roads within 
area/zone. In this instance whilst Hampstead Road is a different name than Parkside 
Road, it is essentially the same route and has the gateway signage at its junction 
with Liscard Road. The regulations issued by the Department for Transport preclude 
the use of additional repeater 20mph signs within such a zone, however 4 white 20 
roundel markings have also been placed on the carriageway on Parkside/Hampstead 
Road. 
 
The same situation applies for Park Road, this too has a series of road humps and 
gateway signs at its junction with Poulton Road to indicate it is a 20mph zone. 
 
We have had a petition from residents of Park Road for traffic calming. We have 
undertaken speed surveys within Park Road that traffic speeds are indeed 
commensurate with what we would expect from a traffic-calmed 20mph zone. We will 
be reporting upon this to a forthcoming Highways Scrutiny Panel. 
 
It is my view that as these roads already benefit from physical calming measures 
within a 20mph zone, we do not need to erect the Drive Accidents Down 2zer0 signs 
(which are non-regulatory). 
 

3 WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
The Lead Officer Mark Camborne gave an update on the biggest consultation that 
Wirral has carried out.  The aim of the consultation is to be comprehensive and 
flexible to properly engage with staff, residents, stakeholders, businesses and 
community groups across Wirral, 



 
Principles are: led by independent task forces made up of key stakeholders, wider 
possible level of public engagement, to inform the setting of Council priorities & 
budgets, to be delivered on an annual basis to inform the corporate plan. 
 
There are four areas of Questionnaire are: 
 

• Living in Wirral 
• Children & Young People 
• Adult Social Services 
• Economy & Regeneration 

 
Four stage approach: develop issues papers for task forces (4 weeks), task forces 
review issues & develop options papers (6 weeks) public consultation on options (6 
weeks), task forces review feedback & revise options (4 weeks). 
 
Final options report: consultation feedback collated into report, report to tasks forces 
to revise options, final options published, final options report to go to Cabinet. 
 
Mark Camborne encouraged everyone to take part and have there say. 
 
For future information and updates on consultation visit our website 
www.wirral.gov.uk/wirralsfuture 
 

4 TRANSPORT QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION (ARRIVA)  
 
Simon Finnie and Richard Hoare both from Meresytravel both answered residents 
issues and queries around travel.  Richard will attend the next area forum in February 
2011. 
 
Richard Hoare to keep Michelle Gray updated on all travel issues for Liscard & 
Seacombe 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
LISCARD TRADERS  
 
On behalf of the Head of Housing & Regeneration David Ball, the Lead Officer, Mark 
Camborne, read out the following statement: 
 
Liscard Town Centre is one of the most important retail areas in Wirral. However, in 
recent years, along with a number of other retail areas in Wirral it has begun to 
experience retail market decline primarily because of the way in which retail market 
have changed. This includes more out of town shopping centres and the 
development of internet shopping.  This decline can be seen in the increasing 
number of vacant shops, the lack of variety and choice in the goods available in 
shops, an increasing number of charity and low cost shops and issues in the 
environment of the retail centre. Whilst Liscard centre has these challenges it also 
has a number of strengths which need to be built upon to address the market decline. 
 



For some time now the Liscard Traders Association, local councillors and officers of 
the Council have been meeting on a monthly basis to address the detailed retail 
challenges that Liscard faces. This has included looking in detail at car parking 
issues, highways issues, signage for the town centre, voucher schemes to 
encourage more shoppers into the centre, reducing the number of vacant shops, 
exploring what new retail investment could be attracted to Liscard, exploring the 
opportunities for inter-trading between businesses in the town centre and looking at 
marketing and branding. 
 
These actions are now forming an emerging plan for the town centre and will 
continue to be driven forward over the coming months. The availability of financial 
grant monies is very constrained but there are a number of improvements which can 
be made at low or no cost and these are being fully explored at the present time. 
 
The next few months will see a number of these initiatives being developed and the 
intention is to keep the Area Forum advised of developments.   
 
Finally, to encourage everyone to consider “shopping local” wherever possible and 
supporting all of your retail businesses in Liscard Town Centre. We all need to 
support each other and continue to work constructively together to bring the town 
centre successfully through the current challenges. 
 
Minute Decision – David Ball to be re-invited to the next area forum in February 
2011 to do a more detailed presentation 
 

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME & OPEN FORUM 
 

The Chair Karen Hayes informed the forum and residents that all partners present 
have produced an update for the area forum and these where in the co-ordinators 
report. 
 
Resident – raised concerns for the area especially around Charlott Road and the 
adjoining roads, there are major problems with Anti-social behaviour and drug 
dealers. 
 
Sergeant Justin Diggins - informed the forum that there are operations in place and 
this area will be monitored. 
 
Jim Thompson - informed the forum that it is important that we report all issues or 
concerns and this can be done confidential through Crimestoppers. 
 
Resident – also raised concerns over private landlords who rent there houses out 
and take no responsibility for the occupiers.  The area is run down and it getting 
worse the area was once improved and it is now deteriorated. 
 
Suggestion was made for the Anti-social behaviour team to look at this area and to 
also attend the next meeting of the area forum to report on finding, developments 
and a way forward for the area concerned. 
 
The Chair Karen Hayes informed the forum & residents that the CCTV will be in 
operation in Rice Lane, looking onto Charlott Road/Lee Road. 
 



Michelle Gray received the following information from Community Safety for the 
minutes: There is a camera which we put in Rice Lane near to Brompton Avenue late 
April of this year, and it was agreed with the then Councillor for the area, Leah 
Fraser, that it would remain there for about 6 months and then move to Charlotte 
Road. It's not far off that time now so we are on schedule. 
 
Ian Lowrie will keep Members updated. 
 
Stan Thompson highlighted that there are other areas suffering from anti-social 
behaviour especially in the Moreton area. 
 
Resident - raised the issue around the CCTV unit in Liscard queried why it was 
turned to view traffic and not the precinct area/Liscard way. 
 
Sergeant Justin Diggins – explained that this CCTV unit is controlled by Manor Road 
Police Station, it is not limited to monitor traffic flow, it is there for the precinct area & 
Liscard Way as well. 
 
Residents – raised the issue on money that had been allocated to Central Park, 
asked for an update. 
 
Response - The allocated Play Builder amount for Central Park is £50,000 for play 
area improvements. The development of the year 2 Playbuilder has been put on 
hold. The Play Builder grant has been de-ring fenced, and a final decision as to how 
much grant  Wirral will be allocated to complete the year 2 programme has yet to be 
announced by the government. 
 
Father Leon – raised the issue about the Bandstand and the where about of this 
feature if it has been scraped then where is the money from this and could it be used 
for the park. 
 
The “bandstand” that was originally removed from Birkenhead Bus Station is still 
located in Dock Road Depot but it is not known if the structure is complete or what 
condition it is in. Although the structure was intended to resemble a bandstand it is 
not a functioning bandstand with raised performance area. Roger Calvert from Parks 
and Countryside was not aware of any proposed future use of the structure.Principal 
Officer Parks & Countryside  
 
Roger Calvert will look into this and report back to the next meeting. 
 
Resident – raised the issue about the state of roads/pavements in Kenilworth Road, 
Seacombe. 
 
Chris Jones informs area forum that a safety inspection will be carried out and all 
actionable defects will be picked up and instructions issued to repair. I will also put 
forward this road forward for possible inclusion in next years structural maintenance 
programme. 
 
Father Leon/Carol Thomas – raised issue again re:  Belvidere Road. 
 
Chris Jones Streetscene manager informed the forum that work is being carried out 
on this road and the 2nd phase is to be considered on the next programme of works.  



If Safety is the issue here then this road will be looked at straight away.  Chris to 
inform the inspector for that area to visit the road. 
 
Carol Thomas raised the issue about Liscard Way (by the old ABC/Wellington Pub) 
this area floods 
 
Chris Jones to get inspector to look at this area. 
 
Stan Thompson raised the issue re the traffic sign near Mariners Park it has been 
suggested for the sign to be moved and put on the other side of the road. 
 
The Chair Karen Hayes and Cllr James Keeley are aware of this issue and have 
asked for Joey Smith to look into this and liaise with Karen/James and Stan 
Thompson. 
 
The Chair Karen Hayes and Cllr James Keeley are aware of this issue and have 
asked for Joey Smith who is the lead officer for area forum projects to look into this 
and liaise with Karen/James and Stan Thompson. 
 
Joey Smith informed Michelle Gray before this meeting that he has spoken to 
Councillor Keeley about sign and agreed to meet him on site to survey and discuss it 
further maybe with residents in that area. 
 
Minute Decision – ASBT to be invited to the next area forum in February 2011, 
Jim Thompson to liaise with Ian Lowrie on the progress with CCTV for the Rice 
Lane area. 
 
Jim Thompson informed the forum that the Bonfire Strategy is in place and anyone 
who wants to report issue can contact the Fire Service on 0800 731 5958. 
 

6 REFRESHMENTS & OPEN SESSION  
 
Any Other Business 
 
The Chair Karen Hayes informed the forum of the expenditure for this area forum: 
 

You Decide 2010/2011 - £23,275 
 

• Activities/Opportunities for young people in youth clubs  £5,200 
• Litter Bins on our Street       £2,000 
• Big Tidy Up with strategic partners and community   £1,200 
• Alleygates         £12,000 
• Mobile Diversionary Sport Activity for you people   £2,000 
• Community & Environment Day/Big Give Away   £875 

 
Winter Resilience - £5,000 

 
Grit Bin Suggestions: 
 

1) Sherlock Lane footbridge 
2) Wickham Close 



3) Tobin Street/Brighton Street 
4) Cliff Road/Torrington Road 
5) Fox Hey Road/Breck Road 
6) Wallasey Road/Knaresborough Road 
7) Love Lane near school 
8) St Pauls Road 
9) Shakespeare Road  
10) King Street area 
 

Integrated Transport Block - £18,200 
 

• Mainwaring and Poulton Roads (2) 
• Breck Road - near Junction of Buckingham Ave 
• Kings Street North bound near Garage 

 
NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 17th February 20101 - venue to be 
confirmed. 
 
 

7 ENERGY PROJECT PLUS  
 
Phil Cowderoy from Energy project Plus was available this evening to promote the 
Warmer Wirral Project and to speak to anyone at the end of the area forum. 
 
 
 


